

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 08-5526

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNITY08, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Thomasenia P. Duncan  
General Counsel

David Kolker  
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley  
Assistant General Counsel

Adav Noti  
Attorney  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

June 29, 2009

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THIS CASE IS MOOT.....	14
II. THE COMMISSION’S ADVISORY OPINIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO DIRECT JUDICIAL REVIEW, AND AO 2006-20 IS NOT FINAL AGENCY ACTION UNDER THE APA.....	20
A. FECA Precludes Direct Judicial Review of AO 2006-20.....	20
B. AO 2006-20 Is Not Reviewable Under the APA Because It Is Not “Final Agency Action” .....	22
III. ADVISORY OPINION 2006-20 IS A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OF FECA.....	27
A. Standard of Review .....	27
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined that Spending to Gain Ballot Access Is an “Expenditure” Under FECA.....	29
C. The Commission and the District Court Correctly Found that Unity08’s Major Purpose Was to Nominate or Elect a Federal Candidate.....	35

1.	Under the Plain Holding of <i>Buckley</i> , Unity08 Meets the Major Purpose Test .....	35
2.	The Major Purpose Test Does Not Apply Only to Groups that Have Already Selected their Candidates .....	37
3.	Unity08’s Interpretation of the Major Purpose Test Would Create an Opportunity for Massive Corruption .....	42
4.	There Is No Constitutional Exception for Self-Proclaimed “Nascent” Political Parties.....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	55
	EXHIBIT	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	44
<i>Am. Family Life Assurance Co. v. FCC</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. FAA</i> , 515 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	23
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	20, 22
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 4, 13, 29, 33-40, 42, 43, 45, 49-51, 55
<i>C&amp;E Services, Inc. v. D.C. Water and Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	22
* <i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	43, 45, 46
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13, 27-29, 38
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	44
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23, 24, 26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	14

---

\* Authorities upon which the Commission chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	26, 27
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2002) .....	49
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	43, 52
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	28
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	36, 38, 39
* <i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	38-41
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	36
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens For Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (“MCFL”) .....	36, 42, 47
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	27, 28
<i>FEC v. NCPAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	43, 49
<i>FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Comm.</i> , 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	48
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	17, 18
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	44
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Galliano v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21, 22
<i>Goland v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	43
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	21

<i>ITT v. Local 134, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975).....	25
<i>Kan. State Network, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 720 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Liu v. INS</i> , 274 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	23
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct &amp; Disability Orders</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	33, 36, 43, 48-52, 55
<i>Munsell v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	49
<i>Noramco of Del., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 375 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	31
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>PETA, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Pharmachemie B.V. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	17-19
<i>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Rhineland Paper Co. v. FERC</i> , 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	33
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	14

<i>Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co. v. Chao</i> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	27
* <i>U.S. Defense Comm. v. FEC</i> , 861 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982) .....	22
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Goland</i> , 959 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>United States v. Kanchanalak</i> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 255 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	43-44

**Statutes and Regulations**

Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA”):

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A) .....	4
*2 U.S.C. § 431(9).....	1, 8, 34
*2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i) .....	4, 29, 30
2 U.S.C. § 431(18).....	38
2 U.S.C. § 433 .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 434 .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1) .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 437d .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7) .....	5
*2 U.S.C. § 437f .....	5, 20, 23
2 U.S.C. § 437f(b) .....	24
2 U.S.C. § 437f(c).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 437f(c)(1)(B).....	23



2 U.S.C. § 437f(c)(2) .....	23
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) .....	19, 21, 25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4) .....	24
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii) .....	21
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6) .....	25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8) .....	21
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C) .....	43, 45, 46
2 U.S.C. § 441a(f).....	5

**Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”):**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) .....	20
*5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	1, 23, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 527 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(e)(4) .....	41
11 C.F.R. Part 104.....	5
11 C.F.R. § 2.3(c).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 100.17 .....	38
11 C.F.R. § 112.4.....	5

**Other Authorities**

**Federal Election Commission:**

*FEC Advisory Opinion 1984-11 .....	30, 32
-------------------------------------	--------

*FEC Advisory Opinion 1994-05 .....	30-32
FEC Advisory Opinion 2001-13 .....	53
FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-23 .....	38
*FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-20 .....	7, 8, 11-13, 16, 20, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 50, 53, 54
FEC, 2000 Official Presidential General Election Results, <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/2000presgeresults.htm">http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/2000presgeresults.htm</a> .....	51
FEC, Contribution Limits for 2007-08, <a href="http://www.fec.gov/info/contriblimits0708.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/info/contriblimits0708.pdf</a> .....	52
Political Committee Status, Supplemental Explanation and Justification, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) .....	36
Internal Revenue Service, Basic Search, <a href="http://forms.irs.gov/politicalOrgsSearch/search/basicSearch.jsp">http://forms.irs.gov/politicalOrgsSearch/search/basicSearch.jsp</a> .....	10
Nathan Littlefield, <i>Nader Republicans</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Sept. 2004, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.theatlantic.com/doc/200409/littlefield2">http://www.theatlantic.com/doc/200409/littlefield2</a> .....	51
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	14
Unity08, <a href="http://www.unity08.com">http://www.unity08.com</a> .....	10, 11
